

[3310]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY ,THE FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE /

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO /

WRIT PETITION NO: 2678 OF 2025 /

Between:

K.Ramachandracharyulu, S/o. Late K.Seshacharyulu, Age 58 Years,
Occ. Executive Officer of Group Temples -1, Proddaturu, YSR Kadapa
District

Petitioner /

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by the Principal Secretary, Revenue (Endowments) Department Velgapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kadapa.
4. Narayana Venkata Rama Kumar, S/o. Late Narayana Subramanyam. Aged about 56 years, Occ. Founder Family Member R/o. 20/897-307, Cooperative Colony, Kadapa District.

Respondents /

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate Sri D V SASIDHAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ order or direction more particularly, one in the nature of writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the 2nd respondent in issuing the proceedings in R.Dis. No.D1/COE-14024/2/2022 dated 13-04-2022 declaring the 4th respondent as Founder Family Member of Sri Narayana Rangaiah Gari Choultry, Proddatur, Kadapa District as bad, illegal, arbitrary, without jurisdiction, violative of principles of natural justice, non application of mind, contrary to Section 15, 17, 18 and 19 of AP Charitable Hindu Religious Institutions and Charitable Endowments Act 1987 and violative of Articles 14, 21, 25 and 26 of Constitution of India, and consequently set aside the impugned proceedings in R.Dis. No.D1/COE-14024/2/2022 dated 13-04-2022.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D V SASIDHAR Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Endowments for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue (Endowments) Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Velgapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kadapa.

4. Narayana Venkata Rama Kumar, S/o. Late Narayana Subramanyam.
Aged about 56 years, Occ. Founder Family Member R/o. 20/897-307,
Cooperative Colony, Kadapa District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 25.02.2025 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

“Notice before admission.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Endowments takes notice for respondents 1 to 3 and sought time for getting instructions.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the 4th respondent by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the Registry.

Post the matter on 25.02.2025.”

Sd/- K. J. RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

For _____

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue (Endowments) Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Velgapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.[By Special Messenger along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds]
2. The Commissioner, Endowments Department Gollapudi, Vijayawada, Krishna District.

3. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kadapa.
4. Narayana Venkata Rama Kumar, S/o. Late Narayana Subramanyam. Aged about 56 years, Occ. Founder Family Member R/o. 20/897-307, Cooperative Colony, Kadapa District. (2 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to SRI. D V SASIDHAR Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
7. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DRKMR,J

DATED:04/02/2025

Post the matter on 25.02.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.2678 of 2025

